transactions, forward currency transactions as well as
currency swaps. EBN fully hedges currency risks arising
from sales and purchases when trade receivables or trade
liabilities arise. Expected transactions that have not yet
taken place are not hedged. Where an investment or
financing occurs in a foreign currency, the currency risk is
fully hedged immediately after the time of the investment
or financing transaction. When financing in a foreign
currency, the currency risk is fully hedged in terms of both
principal and all future interest liabilities.

Currency risks in relation to short-term loans in foreign
currencies are hedged with forward exchange contracts.
At the end of 2024 there were no current foreign exchange
forward contracts related to short-term loans provided in
a foreign currency (year-end 2023: nil).

Currency risks on long-term loans in foreign currencies are
hedged with cross currency interest rate swaps.

The adjacent table shows the sensitivity of the financial
instruments to exchange rate changes reflected in equity
and the result. This assumes a 10% variation in all

in EUR million

2024 carrying
amount

fair value effect change
interest rate +2%

effect change
interest rate -2%

cash and cash equivalents 1,860 1,860 - -

investments (current assets) 4,778 4,755 - -

trade- and other receivables 478 478 - -

investments (non-current assets) 787 756 - -

current borrowings - - - -

other current liabilities and trade payables 1,449 1,449 - -

non-current borrowings 256 256 - -

cross currency swaps positive used for non-current borrowings 31 31 -4 4

cross currency swaps positive used for current borrowings - - - -

total 9,639 9,585 -4 4

in EUR million

2023 carrying
amount

fair value effect change
interest rate +2%

effect change
interest rate -2%

cash and cash equivalents 2,200 2,198 - -

investments (current assets) 3,141 3,129 - -

trade- and other receivables 346 346 - -

investments (non-current assets) 897 855 - -

current borrowings -522 -522 - -

other current liabilities and trade payables -1,304 -1,304 - -

non-current borrowings -228 -225 - -

cross currency swaps positive used for non-current borrowings 32 32 -6 7

cross currency swaps positive used for current borrowings 31 31 - -

total 4,593 4,540 -6 7

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OTHER INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Financial Statements | EBN Annual Report 2024 169

exchange rates against the euro based on the rates as at
31 December 2024 with all other variables held constant. A
variation of +10% means that the relevant foreign
currency becomes stronger against the euro. A variation of
-10% means that the relevant foreign currency becomes
weaker against the euro.

Fair value of financial instruments
Derivatives for hedging non-current financial instruments
(and are therefore also non-current) are accounted for
under fixed assets or non-current liabilities.

The fair values of listed non-current loans are based
on published prices (level 1 in accordance with the IFRS